

No. 20-5969

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

MEMPHIS CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HERBERT H. SLATTERY III, Attorney General of Tennessee in his official
capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Middle District of Tennessee, Nashville Division
No. 3:20-cv-00501

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* INFORMATION SOCIETY PROJECT AT
YALE LAW SCHOOL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND
SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

PRISCILLA J. SMITH
RRJP LEGAL CLINIC
YALE LAW SCHOOL
319 Sterling Place
Brooklyn, New York 11238
(347) 262-5177
priscilla.smith@yale.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Information Society Project at
Yale Law School*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Act Flouts Fifty Years of Jurisprudence Protecting a Woman’s Absolute Right to Terminate Her Pregnancy Prior to Fetal Viability.....	4
II. The Arbitrary Cutoffs Imposed by The Cascading Bans Force Women to Choose Abortion Care or to Continue Their Pregnancies to Term Before Being Fully Informed About Their Health Risks.....	4
III. Tennessee’s Policy Choices—as Contrasted with Comparator States Nationwide—Reflect an Anti-Abortion Bias, Not an Impulse to Promote Women’s Health or a Valid Interest in Potential Life.....	10
A. Tennessee Suffers Some of the Highest Rates of Infant Mortality and Deaths of Women from Pregnancy-Related Causes in the Country.....	10
B. Tennessee Failed to Adopt Policies to Support Women Who Want to Carry Pregnancies to Term.....	12
C. Tennessee Has Not Chosen to Reduce Abortions and Improve Women’s Health by Reducing Unintended Pregnancies.....	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

June Med. Servs. v. Russo, 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)..... 4

Memphis Ctr. for Reprod. Health v. Slatery, No. 3:20-CV-00501, 2020 WL 4274198 (M.D. Tenn. July 24, 2020) 2

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) 2, 3, 4, 5

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1972) 4

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt, 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 5

Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Voinovich, 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997) 10

STATUTES

Tenn. Code. Ann. § 39-15-211 9

Tenn. Code. Ann. § 39-15-214..... 3, 4

Tenn. Code. Ann. § 39-15-216..... 9

Tenn. Code. Ann. § 49-6-1304..... 14

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1

Fed. R. App. P. 32 16

TREATISES

Alan T.N. Tita & William W. Andrews, *Diagnosis and Management of Clinical Chorioamnionitis*, 37 CLINICAL PERINATOL 339 (2010)..... 8

Charles Bowers et al., *Dilation and Evacuation During the Second Trimester of Pregnancy in a Woman with Primary Pulmonary Hypertension*, 33 J. REPROD. MED. 787 (1988)..... 6

F. Gary Cunningham et al., WILLIAMS OBSTETRICS (20th ed. 1997) 5, 6, 8

Gita Shafiee et al., *The Importance of Hypoglycemia in Diabetic Patients*, 11 J. DIABETES & METABOLIC DISORDERS 17 (2012)..... 7

Jeffrey F. Peipert et al., *Preventing Unintended Pregnancies by Providing No-Cost Contraception*, 120 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 1291 (2012) 14

Josefina Cortés-Hernández et al., *Clinical Predictors of Fetal and Maternal Outcome in Systemic Lupus Erythematosus: A Prospective Study of 103 Pregnancies*, 41 RHEUMATOLOGY 643 (2002) 7

K. Edipidis, *Pregnancy in Women with Renal Disease: Yes or No?*, 15 HIPPOKRATIA 8 (2011)..... 7

Karen K. Stout & Catherine M. Otto, *Pregnancy in Women with Valvular Heart Disease*, 93 HEART 552 (2007) 7

Karen McNamara et al., *Antenatal and Intrapartum Care of Pregnancy Complicated by Lethal Fetal Anomaly*, 15 OBSTETRICIAN & GYNAECOLOGIST 189 (2013) 8

Koji Matsuo et al., *Alport Syndrome and Pregnancy*, 109 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 531 (2007) 7

Lawrence B. Finer et al., *Reasons U.S. Women Have Abortions: Quantitative and Qualitative Perspectives*, 37 PERSPS. ON SEXUAL & REPROD. HEALTH 110 (2005) 12

M. Antonia Biggs et al., *Understanding Why Women Seek Abortions in the US*, 13 BMC WOMEN’S HEALTH (2013)..... 12

Natalia Birgisson et al., *Preventing Unintended Pregnancy: The Contraceptive CHOICE Project in Review*, 24 J. WOMEN’S HEALTH 349 (2015) 14

Noura Al-Jameil et al., *A Brief Overview of Preeclampsia*, 6 J. CLINICAL MED. RES. 1 (2014)..... 6

Reva B. Siegel, *ProChoiceLife: Asking Who Protects Life and How—Why it Matters in Law and Politics*, 93 IND. L.J. 207 (2018) 3

Sharon C. Reimold & John D. Rutherford, *Valvular Heart Disease in Pregnancy*, 349 N. ENGL. J. MED. 52 (2003)..... 7

COURT FILINGS

Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellees, ECF No. 39 (Dec. 15, 2020) 1, 4, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AM. COLL. OF OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS, *Gestational Diabetes* (Nov. 2017), <https://www.acog.org/Patients/FAQs/Gestational-Diabetes>..... 7

AM. COLL. OF OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS, *Prenatal Genetic Diagnostic Tests* (Jan. 2019), <https://www.acog.org/Patients/FAQs/Prenatal-Genetic-Diagnostic-Tests>..... 9

Benjamin Goehring et al., WELFARE RULES DATABOOK: STATE TANF POLICIES AS OF JULY 2018, ADMIN. CHILDREN & FAMILIES, U.S. DEP’T HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS. (Aug. 2019), <https://bit.ly/2L9YU3h> 13

Central Intelligence Agency, *Country Comparison: Maternal Mortality Rate*, THE WORLD FACTBOOK (2017), <https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/the-world-factbook/fields/353rank.html>..... 11

CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION, *Infant Mortality Rates by State* (Jan. 15, 2019), https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/pressroom/sosmap/infant_mortality_rates/infant_mortality.htm 10

CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION, *Maternal Mortality by State, 2018* (2018), <https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/maternal-mortality/MMR-2018-State-Data-508.pdf>..... 11

CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION, *Stats for the State of Tennessee* (Apr. 9, 2018), <https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/pressroom/states/tennessee/tennessee.htm> 11

Jenna Jerman et al., *Characteristics of U.S. Abortion Patients in 2014 and Changes Since 2008*, GUTTMACHER INST. (2016), <https://bit.ly/2R7WGVL> 12

KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION, *Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP) for Medicaid and Multiplier (FY 2021)*, <https://bit.ly/3h9VpZ8>..... 13

KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION, *Medicaid and CHIP Income Eligibility Limits for Pregnant Women as a Percent of the Federal Poverty Level*, (Jan. 1, 2020), <https://bit.ly/38mrWaA> 13

KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION, *Medicaid Income Eligibility Limits for Adults as a Percent of the Federal Poverty Level* (Jan. 1, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3ruWi3w> 13

KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION, *State Requirements for Insurance* (July 19, 2018), <https://bit.ly/34Cjv9X>..... 14

TENN. COMM’N ON CHILDREN & YOUTH, *The State of the Child in Tennessee* (2019), <https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/tccy/documents/kc/tccy-kcsoc/kcsoc19.pdf> 11

TENN. DEPT. OF HEALTH, *2017 Child Fatality Annual Report (2017)*,
https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/health/documents/2017_CFR_Annual_Report_Final.pdf..... 10
